UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GEORGE, P. SHULTZ, Secretary of Labox
United Stetes Depaftment of Labor

Plaintiff

Civil Action File

v. No. 5637

R. G. MALCHI, W. A, MALCHI, SR.,
and W, A, MALCHY, JR., &s
individusls snd as partners,
in MALCHI AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLY, a
partnexship

FILED
DEC“I!QBQ

B T A W W )

M. M. Ew
Defendsnts Ty QfSTf,?li\é% gé&gm

ORDER DISMISSH

This action was instituted by plaintiff-petitioner's
petition for prosecution for civil contempt. After the
defendants-reapondenta were geyved with an order to show
cause why they should not be held in civil contempt of
this court's injunction of October 24, 1963, defendants-
reaspondents gerved a responsive pleading and the matter came
duly on for trial before the court. After the completion
of the trial, the parties hereto, through their attorneys,
agreed that the matter should be dismissed.

It ia, therafore, upon motion of plaintiff-petitioner,
George P. Shultz, Secretary of Labor, United States Depart-
ment of L¥bor, and by agreement of the parties, hereby ORDERED
that thia action should be, and it is, hereby dismisged with

prejudice.



Entered this day of R

1969,

United Statea District Judge

Approved:

/ ]
V{C‘ﬂ; . ,4[(_/4._#,-
Attorney for defendants-respondents
) : P .
/,‘ (/{/ i (/////( e L

Attorney fox plaintiff—putitlonér




IV Ti¥ UNITED STATES DISUTRICT COURT FOR THI NORTUERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Platntify,
. } Civil No. 69=C-226
Louis Eillard and ;
s i vt | FILED
Dafendants. E Ubo - o &

| M. EWING. CLERK
%‘ . DISTRICT COURT

JUDGMIERY OF PORECLOSUAZ ,
THIS MATTER COMEB on for considerstion this Y/' mof%/%m e
1969. The defendants, Louls Hillaxd eni Betty Lou Hillard, husbend and vife,
appessing not.
The Court being fully advised and having exsmined the fils herein

Tinds that legal service by publication wes made upon the defendant, Lowuds
H11lerd, as sppears by Proof of Mubliostion filed herein on November 21, 196§,
and personal service was made on the defendant, Betty Lou Hillard, in this
state, on October 6, 1969, requiring her to enswer the complaint £iled herein
not more than (20) twenty dsys affter pervice of summons, and it sppoexring that
sall defendants have felled to file an euswer herein and their defeult has besn
entered by the Clerk of this Comrt; and

The Court further finds that thic is & suit based upon » mortgige
note and foreclosure on & real property moctgages secwring saild mortgmge note
on the folloewing described real property loceted in Tulse, Tulsa County,
Oklatoma, wvithin the Korthern Juiiciml District of Oklshoma:

1ot Two (2), Block Two(2), Chandlsywirates
Third ASditiom to the City of Tulsa, Tulse
County, Oklshoms, scoording to the recoxdaed
plat therecs}

The Cowrt further finds thet the material allsgations of Plaintiff'se
Coamplaint are true and correct;

That the defendante, Louis HMillwrd and Betty Lou Hillsard, husbhend and
wife, did on October 11, 1967, emecute and deliver to the Administrator of
Veterans Affairs, their mortgege end mortuage note for the sum of $9,500.00,
with intavest therew: at the rate of 6§ per anmun and fuwrthey providing for
the payment of monthly inetallments of principel and interest; and



It further appears thet the defendants, Louis Hillard and Betty
Lou Hillaxd, husbend and wife, made default wunder the terme of the aforesald
mortgage note end mortgage by reason of thelr failuvre to make monthly ine
ptallmentes due thereon on April 1, 1969, which defmult hag continued and that
by reason thereo! the defendants ave now indebted to the Plaintiff in the
e of $9,332.60, as wipaid principal, with interwst thereon at the rate of
&b per annum from April 1, 1969, until peid, plus the cost of this achion
nocrued and accrulng.

IT IS THEREFCRE ORDERED, ADJUDGED end DECREED that the Plaictiff,
United States of Americas, have and recover Judgment againsgt the defendants,
Louis Hillard and Betty Lou Hillard, husbend and wife, for the suu of
$9,332.60, with interest thereon at the rate of (% per ennum from April 1,
1969, uwnkil paid, plus the gost of this action sccrusd and aceruing.

IT I8 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that wpon failure of the
defendants to satisfy Plaintiff's money Judgment herein, an Oxder of Gale
sball issue to the United Btates Marshel for the Northern District of Oklaboss,
camending him to alvertise and mell, with appreisement, the sbove~depcribed
real property and apply the proceeds thereof in satisfaction of Plaintiff's
judgment. The yesidue, 1f mxy, to be deposited with the Clerk of the Couxt
to evalt further onder of the Court.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that from and after
the eale of said property, under «nd by virtue of this Judgment and decres,
the defendanta and esch of them and all pevsons claiming under thew since
the riling of the complaint herein be end they are forever berred and
foreclosed of any right, titls, intevest or claim in or to the veal property

or any part therect.




TH THiS UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR TS NORTHERWN DISTRICT 0F OKLAHCMA
GWALL CLERKS UNION LOCAL NO. 73, ' g
chartered by Retail Clerks Inter-

Mational Assoclation, AFL-CIO,

Plaintiff,

Vs. NO, 67-C-167
HUMPTY DUMPTY SUPERMARKETS, ' ‘
Oklahoma City, a divislon of ‘
Allled ocupermarkets, Inc.,, of FILED

N QPEN COURT

DEC 2- 1969

M. M. EWING .
CLEHK, U. = DIS™ICT COURT

Detroit, Michipan,

Defendant.

ORDER OF DISMISSATL

Upon the application beinpg filed by plalintiff herein’
Tor the above styled anhd numbered case to be dismissed upon the
paymnent of costs by the defendant, the Order of this Court having
been complied with,
IT I5 IEREBY DIRECTED that sald cause of action in the
l above styled and numbered case 1s hereby dismlssed and the costis

are to be pald by delendant hercin.

Fti
/ TAPPROVED/ A TO@HI‘-‘[: iN OpgN L::gURT

(Jeleea Lt

trhoraey v W‘r (53

4

M, M
CLE - EWING
RE U, « DISTRICT CouRt

At rny T



IEU:sl1b
10/16/69

LAW OFFICES
UnaERMaAN,
GRADEL,
UNGERMAN
& Leiren
®IXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAHOMA

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CORD CUSTOM CAR SALES, INC.,
a corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs, RO, 69-C-168
CORD INTERNATIONAL DISTRIBUTING
COMPANY, a corporation, and
HOWARD WILLIAMS,

FILED

DES -l /"
ORDER FOR DISMISSAL ) P
M. M. EWING, CLERK
4. B RISTRICT COURYL
THERE having been presented to the undersigned United States

}
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Defendants.

District Judge s Stipulation for Dismissal executed by counsel for Plaintiff
and counsel for Defendants, and the court having considergq the same and bef;n"i
well and sufficiently advised in the premises finds that %1-?:1:.‘;;1:“ filed he:fe
in by the Plaintiff as against the Defendants, and each of them, be, and the
same is, hereby dismissed with prejudice. )

it
DATED this _J.-fday of 5%}{:;\:!:'. 1969, at Tulss, Oklahoma.

S

United States Dia ict—Judge

APPROVED:
UNGERMAN, GRABEL, UNGERMAN & LEITER

By z / > L /Zz_ </

Attorneys for Pla}lﬂift’

HOWARD, LARKIN & FRAPP.

By;‘gc}, ‘\Q é‘i (9&&'«

Attorneys for Defendants




I IHE UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMERIC:,

Plaintifr, CIVIL ACTION 1O. (9-C=197

va.

)
EDDIE C. CROSBY; A. WAYDEEN CHOSBY; i
WAYNE HOWARD WILSON a/k/a WAYNR H, wu.som }
FLOYD H, WILSON; MAEMIE M. m.som
WILSON &/k/e GRRALD D, WILBON &/kf« OERALD
DEE WILSON; RETPA JEAN WILSON; ORVILIE E.
DAVID; MARY L. DAVID; KATHLENN WILSON a/k/u ;
KATHLEEN ANY WILSON HINSOR {now MES. JERRY

F. WILLARD); VIRGINIA C., WILSON; WALTER
BROWN; A. D. MASON; L. FIOYD WOLLINGS; PHILLIP

HLED

LEWIS KRAMER; and OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION, BE© - 2
Defendants. M R EWING CLERK
RENE I P LT oy )_U,RT
UDAGMEN
MOV, on this __.s  day of <. .. /., 1969, there came on

for consideration this matter. The Court finds that the Complaint herein was
filed on ’ugust 4, 1960, and that this 1z o eivil action to gulet title, jurda-
diction being invoked under Title 78, Section 1345 U.5.C.

‘he Court finds that peregonal service was had upon the following
defondents: Wayne Howard Wileon, o/k/a Wayne H. Wilson; Floyd . Wilsony
Kathleen Wilson, a/k/a Kathleen Ann Wilson Henson (now Mrs. Jerry F. Willard);
A. D. Meeonp L. Floyd Rolline; and the State of Oklahome ex rel GKlohoma Tax
Commdssion, The Court further finds thet service by publication wusz hed upon
the following defendants: Widile €, Crosby; A. Weydeen Crosby; Maemle M. Wilson;
Gerald Wilson afk/a Qerald D. Wilsom a/k/n Gerald Dee Wilson; Rettn Jean Wilson;
Orville E, Devid; Mary L. David; Virginla C. Wilson; Welter Brown; and Phillip
Lewin Kromer, by virtue of en Order entered herein on October 9, 1969.

The Court tinds that the following defendunts have entered their
eppearance and disclaimer hevein: L. Floyd Rollins; Stete of Oklahoma ex rel
Oklahoms Tsx Comuission; Kathleen Wilson, s/k/e Xethleen Ann Wilson Henson (now
Mrs., Jerry F, Willard); and A. D, Mason,

The Court further findes thet no enswer or appearance hac been made on
behalfl of Bidie C, Crosby; A, Waydeen Crosbyj Wayne Howard Wilson, =/%/a Wayne
H. Wilsony Floyd H. Wilson; Meewde M. Wilson; Gerald Wilson, a/kfa Gerald D.

Wileon, afk/n Gernld Dee Wilsan; Retta Jeen Wilson; Orville I, Mavid; Mary L. David;



Virginie C. Wilson; wuilter Brown; and Phiilip Iewis Kromer.

The Court find: thet the averments mnd sllegetions of the plaimtiff's
Complaint ere true and correct, The Court furiher £inds thuy Judgment should
be entered againrt 211 the nemed defendant: adjudging snd decreelng that the
United tates of Amerlcn, on behslf of the Administrator of Veterans Affairs,
1s the cuner of the legnl title in fee slsple in and to the helow described
real property, free ani clear of all right, title or interest of such defendants;
thet the subject defendants should be adjudged to have no right, title, or laterest
in and to such real property end that such defendants should be permanently barred
and enjoined from asserting smy right, title or interest in ani to such property,
and that the fee simple title thereto shouid be quieted ond confirmed as against
seid defendants and that the forged instruments be expunged frow ths record,
cancelled and held for naughty end thet the Undted Stater of fmerics, on behalfl
of the Administrator of Vetersns Affairs, should be adjudgoed the owner of the fee
simple title to the following desceribed rerl property situated in the City of
Tulsn, Tulss County, Oklshoms and further chould be sdjwiged to be entitled to
the lmwediste possension thereof, to-wit:

Lot Four (&), Block Twenty~three (23), Valley
View Acrec Addition to the City of Tuleno.

VW, THEIREYORE, IT IS ORDERED, ARJUDGED AND DECREFD that the plaintiff,
United Ctates of Americn, recover juigment sgeinzt the defendants, Bddie C. Croshy;
A. Waydeen Crozby; Wayne Howard Wilson, ofk/« Wayne H. Wilsen; Floyi H. Wilson;
Maese M. Wlson; Gerald Wilsow, a/k/s Gerald D. wilson, a/k/s Gerald Dee Wilsounp
Hetts Jean Wilsony Orville K. David; Mary L. David: Kathleen Wilwon, #/k/a
Kathleon Ann Wilson Henson {now Mrs. Jerry F. willawd); virginia C. Wileons
W.lter Brownp A, D, Marony L. Floyd Rollins; Millip Lewils Kremcr; snd the Stote
of Oklnhoma, ex rel Oklszhome Tex Commiszsion, adjuiging end decreeing that the
Inited States of Awerica, on behalf of the Adminintrator of Veterans Affedrs, ie
the owner of the legul title in fee =implc 11 and to the sbhove~described real
property Iree sand clear of all right, title or interest of cuch named defendants;
that the aubJect dafendants have no yight, title or imterest in =n io euch real
property and thut they are permemently barred und enjoined fomn vneerting any
right, title or interest to such property ~nd the fee simple titls thereto is
qulcted ol conflomxd sgainst seld defemdints owi the forge’ instriments referred

to in the Comploiat orv expunged from the rocosd, coneelled i hold Por nought;



and further that the United States of America, on behalfl of the /fdministrator
of Veterans AMfalrc, 1+ the owner of the feo nimple title to the nhove~described

property and is entitled to the fmmediate poscesslon thereof.

.

R f'«/f.'l'f_ Lo A / e
UNTTED STATES DISTHRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

s/ Robert P. Santee

ROBERDI P. SANTER
Assistant U. 8, Attorney



12U:s1b
11724769

LAW CGFFICES
UNGERMAN,
GraBsEL,
UNGERMAN
& LEITER

BIXTH FLOOQR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULBA, CKLAHOMA

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE UDYLITE CORPORATION, }
a corporation, h)
)
Plaintiff, )
) Civil Action
Vi, 3 No., 69-C-253
}
HOLLYWOOD DEEP TONE MFG. COMPANY, ) N SF{E:-H Ecg
a corporation, CARL MERCER and ) LRT
THE HOMINY INDUSTRIAL AUTHORITY, ) DEC 2- 1969
)
pefendants. ) M. M. EWING

CLERK, U, & DIST™ICT COURT
JUDGMEXNT |

A v ;
NOW, on this _ D7 -~day of,)LLWV“‘””4"—“"

, 1969, there having

come on for hearing before the undersigned United States District Judge the
Motion filed herein by the Plaintiff for a Default Judgment; Plaintiff appearij
by its agents and attorneys, Ungerman, Grabel, Ungerman & Leiter, and the De-
fendants herein appeared neither in person nor by counsei but came not and
make default.

THEREUPON this Court finds that it has complete jurisdiction in
the premises and that the befendants, and each of them, have been duly and pro-
perly served with summons in the time and manner prescribed by the Statutes of
the State of Oklahoma, and have wholly failed, refused and neglected to plead,
answer or otherwise defend the action herein.

The Court further finds that the Defendants, and each of them,
are in default, and hereby orders that the allegations of the Plaintiff's Com-
plaint be taken as true and confessed as against the Defendants, and each of
them, and that the Plaintiff's Motion for a Default Judgment should be sustaine

THEREUPON AXD IN OPEN COURT the Plaintiff waived its right to a
trial by jury, and the Court having heard the testimony of a witness duly sworﬁ
and examined, and being fully advised in the premises, finds that the allega-
tions of the Plaintiff's Complaint as set forth in the Plaintiff's First Cause
of Action are true and correct and that the Plaintiff is now entitled to an
immediate judgment on its First Cause of Action, granting unto it the right to
the immediate possession of the property described in the Complaint on file
herein.

The Court further finds that the Plaintiff's Second Cause of

Action based upon a certain promissory note should be stayed, as provided by [

Statute, pending the determination of the amount thereof that may be ro'rain:’n:t1

due and ouing to the Plaintiff after a sale of the aforesaid property doncs



E.XHIBIT ".‘:r?f'

Item 521 - 1 Steel Plate Coil, Style #90...Item $2 - 1

Stael Dlatn Coil, Style #90...ILkowm $2 - 1 Vorx Nod, Solid
Conper...Iltem #3 - 1 Titanium Coil..,Item 3 - 1 Single

¥ agered Mirx Agitatlon Coil...Itom #4 -~ 1 Titanium Coil...
Yeem #5 - 1 Titanium Coil, 1 Single Pingeibced Alr Agitation
Coil...Item §6 - 1 SBteel Plate Coil, Style #90...Ttems

e, %8, #3 - 3 Anode Rods and 2 Cathode Rods, Solid Coapar...
Item 7 =~ 4 Steel Plate Coils, Style #50, 1 Single Fingered
Alr Agitation Coil...Item #8 - 1l.Steel Plate Coil, Style
390...Item #9 (A) - ) Single Sided Draft Box, fabricaled

of fibecglass,..Item {9 (B) - 1 Single Fingered Air Agi-
tation Coil...Ttem #10 - 2 Anode Rods and 1 Cathode Rod...
Item #1Y (A) - 2 Scts Air Distribution Systems... Item

#11 (B) - B Plasiicol Cdated Coils...Item #11 (C} - 4 .
Plastisol Coated Air System Protcctor Screcons... Ttem #12 (A) -
2 Sets Alr Distribution Systems...Item #12 (B) - & Plastisol
Coated Coil Weights Item #12 (C) - Plastisnol Coated Air
System Protector Screens...ltem 412 - 1 Single Fingered

Adr Agitation Coil...Item %13 - U.S. lHoffman Blower £4110...
Item 114 ~ 1 Model #4-IP for Elecitro Clean {2 Tank... Item
#15 - 2 Model #24-TITL-3M0172 for 66 Nickel Tanks - 1 Single
Fingered Air Agitation Coil, 2 Work Rods, Solid Copper...
Item #17 - Single Fingered Alr Agitation Coil, 1 Udylite
Ultra Hodel K 4-iIMP-9 Silicon Rectifiex...Ttem #18 - 1

Udylite Ultrasil dModel #24-ITL-2M0L12 Silicon Rectifier...
Itaenm #19 -~ 2 lounted Anode Rods and 1 Cathode Red, 1

Single Fingered Air Agitation Ceil...Item $#19 -« 1 Udylite
Ultra Model 4-IP-2~6 Silicon Rectifier...Iteom #20 - 1

Udylite Reversing Switch, Model #C-23301, 2 Anode Rods

and 1 Cathode Rod...Item #21 -~ 1 Work Rod, Solid Coupper,

2 Industrial Stationary rilters, S§/N F-145956 & #rF-14597...

1 Double Cathode Rod Agitator with Brackets...l Sat Steel
Buff ¥langes 7"Dia. % 1-1/4" Arbor...l Set Steel Buff

Flanges 9" Dia x 1-1/4" Arbor...1 Udylite Solid State
Converter, Model 4DE-GMO12 for use with Chrome Tank...

7 Udylite Trerice #91400 Indicating Self-Operated Tenmp,
Contreollers...l Udylite Trerice 84500 Indicating Electric-
Operated Double Swiitch Temp. Controller... 1 Udylite Trerice
#LB4500 Duplex Indicating Electric-Operated Temp. Controller...
1l Karbate Heater...l Udylite~Dupont Braided Immersion Heat
Fxchanger.,.l Solenold Valve K.0, 115 Voit Coil...l1 Trerice

- £960Q 3/4" Solencid valves...4 Steel Plate Coils, Style $50...
Item $22 - 1 Continental Boiler, Model #E708B0L5-G.

e —T——— 7




s savR T

I Z3 TRORIFORZ ORDERED, ABJUDGED ALG

T

hev

meat an fus Piveg Cause of Action as agzcinst cac Defendant
Deep Tone Vig. Company, & corporation, Carl Fersey anc The
tutaovity for the vight to the immediate possession of the

personpal properiy, to-wit:

LEZD SY THIS COJLT ehe

¢ and recover & judg-

s herein, Hollywood

. : !
Uominy Induscrial

following described!




LoRGlines LLohoo Ul ne for o Yiaintliits conos Twewrin expended in ovder o

enonle oo sersonal property

2 BY THIS COUXT oot

the Plainvifs's 3¢ clox nervein bawd 300 4 certain promissory
aote be stayed, as proviced for by Statute, oo uzainst the Defendants, Holliy~
wood Deep Tone MNiz. Company, a corporation, and Carl Mercer, only, pending the:
determinztion of the amount thereof remzining due and owing to the Plaintiff
zftrer any sale of the aforementioned personal propercy pursuvant to the afore-

menptioned lien.

' United States District Judge




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHROMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION KO, 67-C~129

vs. Tract No. 154E

County, Oklahoma, including a&ll ac-
cretions and ripariesn rights there-
to, end James L. Martin, Jr,, et al,
and Unknown Cwners,

FILED

)
§
8.04 Acres, More or Less, in Rogers i

Defendants.
DEC - 586y
J ¥ D G M EUNT ]
M. M. EWING, CLERK
1, M. S. DISTRICT COURT,

.

Now, on this Jj_ii: day of December, 1969, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of Plaintiff, United States of Amerilca, for entry
of Judgment on a stipulation agreelng upon Just compensation, and the Court,
after having examined the files in this action and belng advised by counsel
for Plaintiff, finds:

2,

This judgment applies to the entire estate condemned in Tract No.
154E, as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the Declara-
tion of Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of this
action,

b,

Bervice of Process has been perfected elther perscnally, or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule TlA of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant in thils cause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
glve the United States of Amerlca the right, power, and authority to condemn
for pubtlic use the estate described in paragraph 2 hereiln., Fursuant thereto,
on July 19, 1967, the United States of America filed its Declaration cf Taking
of such described property, and title to the described estate in such property
should be vested in the United States of America es of the date of filing the

Declaration of Taking.



6.

On flling of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of a certsin
estate in the subject tract a certain sum of money, and ncne of this deposit
has been dishursed, as set out bLelow in paragraph 12.

T

On the date of tsking in this actlon, the owmers of the estate taken
in subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown below In paragraph 12.
Such named defendsnts are the only persons assserting any interest in the estate
taken in such tract, all other persons having elther dlsclaimed or defaulted,
and such named defendants are entitled to recelve the just compensation for the
estate taken in this tract,

8.

The owners of the subject tract and the United States of America have
executed and filed herein a Stipulation As To Just Compensation whereln they
have agreed that Just compensation for the estate condemned in subject tract
is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 12 below, and such Stipu~
lation should be approved.

9.

This judgment will create a deficiency between the amcunt deposited
as estimated compensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the Stipu-
lation As To Just Compensation, and the amount of such deficlency should be
deposited for the benefit of the owners. Such deficiency 1s set out below in
paragraph 12.

10,

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, power, end authority to condemn for public use the
tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract 1s particularly described in
the Complzint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tract, to the
extent of the estate described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned, and
title thereto 1s vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing
such Declaration of Taking; and all defendants herein and all other persons in-
terested in such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim to such

estate,

-De



11,

It Is Further ORDERED, AINUDGED, end DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owmers of the estate condemned herein 4in subject tract were the
defendants vhose names appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to Just com-
pensation for the estate tzken herein in this trect is vested in the parties so
named .,

12,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the Stipulation As
To Just Compensation, mentioned in parsgraph 8 above, hereby ie confirmed; and
the pum therein fixed 1is adopted as the award of Just compensation for the
estate condemned in subject tract, as follows:

TRACT NO, 154E
Owvmers:

James L, Martin, Jr. and
Hazel A, Martin

Bubject to a mortgage held by the Commissioners
of the lLand Office of the State of Oklahoma,

Awaerd of just compensation,

pursuant to stipulastion - = = - = ~ ~ $5,000,00 $5,000.00
Deposited as estimated compensation ~ - - 3,548.00
Disbursed to owmers = = = - = R N R R e - None

Dalance due £O0 OWHELS = = = ~ = = = = w = = = = = « = = = = ~ = = §5,000.00

Daposit deficlency = = = = = = = = = = =~ =~$1,052,00

13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED thet the United States
of America shall deposit in the Regietry of this Court, in this civil action
the deficiency sum of $1,052,00, The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse
from the deposit for subject civil action to James L. Martin, Jr., and Hazel
A. Martin, end Commissioners of the Land Office of the State of Cklaehoma,

Jointly, the sum of $5,000.00.

o', . I's V2

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

Q.\ #--L_‘_-_\n. X C’:__ ‘bf\w\.(x.\.\- Ga
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney




@ U [ -

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
RUTH ELLEN GARRISON,
Plaintiff,

Ne. G9-C-137

FILED

DEC 41369

MOTION TO DISMISS AND M. M. EWING, CLERK
STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL U. 5. DISTRICT COURT

VE.

MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILROAD
COMPANY and V, F. HUFFSTETLER,
Pefendants.

T Nt g W e Nt S

Comeg now the plaintiff and moves to dismiss the above
action with prejudice to the bringing of a future action upcon the
grounds and for the reascn that all matters of issue between the

parties have been compromised and settled.

T

W s, - .
/L{'.:/pf‘_/tgj -(%w-.—' = /‘.‘/‘ [T Y S
gyh Ellen Garliaon, Plaintiff
ALE

o T Loz 2 D
"Gerald D. Swanson,
Swanson & Montgowery
711 Thurston National Bldg.,
Tulsa, Oklahoma,
Attorney for Plaintiff

ORDER OF DISMISSAL
Now, on thias ézad day of 44:L£c/ ., 196%, this cause

e JecYe éﬂ ;
hi;rgééndgbﬁ‘plaintiff‘s stipulation and motion to

comes on for
dismiss with prejudice and the Court, having examined the files
and being advised in the premises, finds that there is nc issue
remaining and that all matters have been settled between the parti-
es and the motion should be sustained,

IT IS THEREFORE BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
that this action be and the same is hereby dismissed with preju-

dice, at the cost of plaintiff, g_ e .
< T , e
. AV

“United States District Judge.




FILED

et oo

Challin b, JaCu Mak, }
) WAL P
MO FWANG o e
Plaintiff, ) PN RN
)
Ve, . )
)
CORNELL: CORFORKATIUN, }
)
Lefendant, ) No, CA §8-C=232
ORDER

NOW on thiy 2nd day of December, 1969, this matter came
on for hearing, Upon staternents of counsgel the Court finds that by
agreement of counsel that this matter should be dlamissed with
prejudice to the plaintiff for bringing any later action and for the
costs of the action to be borne by the plaintiff,

17T 18, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADRJULGED AND BLCRIEL
by the Court that this matter ie to be disniissed with prejudice to
the plaintiff for bringing a cause of actlon on the facts alleged in the
petition, and that the cosats of this meatter should be borne by the

plaintiff,

S bl & B

Allen B, Barrow, Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MARY FRANCES DRURY,

Plaintiff, /
vs. No. 69-C-256

ERWIG G. BLANKENMEISTER,

FILED

Defendant. DEC - 41969
> l:‘J/l sI;VI.DEW”\IG. CLERK .
STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL Y- S DISTRICT. COURT 11

Comes now the plaintiff, Mary Frances Drury, by and through
her attorney of record, L. G. Hawkins, and comes now the defendant,
Exrwig G. Blankenmeister, by and through his attorney of record,
Thomas L. Palmer, and upon the congideration of full, final and
complete compromise and settlement of all issues of fact and law
between the parties-ﬂereto, stipulate and agree that the above

entitled cause should be, and the same is hereby dismissed with

i
¢ et

prejudice to the bringing of any future action.

. / -
S 7 -

WD iy .
A ey/ for Plaintiff




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

C. P. CULP, d/b/a CULP DR. PEPPER
BOTTLING COMPANY, and MARYLAND
CASUALTY COMPANY,

Plaintiffs,

VS. No. 6268 Civ.

NORTHWESTERN PACIFIC INDEMNITY
COMPANY,

FILED

DEC 51969

M. M. EWING, CLERK
U. S. DISTRICT, COURT

Defendants.

L A L I

JUDGMENT

Based upon the Findings of Fact and Conclusion of Law
this day filed, it is adjudged and decreed by the Court that
plaintiffs do not recover of and from the defendant any sum, and
that Judgment is hereby rendered in favor of said defendant.

Costs are awarrecd tgo the defendant.

Dated this :3 bt day of December, 1969.

Loiiee I58nsess)

United States District Judge



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NCRTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff,
CIVIL ACTION NO, 68-C-111
VS,

R T L L ML N

Tracte Noe. 129, 142 & 1L2E
952,63 Acres of Land, More or Less,

Situate in Osage and Kay Counties, he
State of Cklahoma, and Ceecil Cales, El LE D

et al, and Unknown Owners,

Defendants. DEC - 8 1969
M. M. EWING, CLERK
JUDGMENT U, S. DISTRICT, COURT

DL l-fcf.

NOW, on this A . day of Nevewber, 1969, this matter comes on for
disposition on application of the Plaintiff, United States of America, and the
defendant landowner, for entry of Judgment on the Second Report of Commissioners
filed herein on Mey 23, 1969, and the Court, after having examined the files in
this action and beilng advised by counsel for the parties, finds:

2.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action,

3.

This Judgment applies to the entire estates taken in all of the prop-~
erty involved in this action as such estates and property are described in the
Complaint and the Declaration of Taking, filed herein.

L,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by publlca~
tion notice, as provided by Rule T1lA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all parties defendant in this cause, who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acte of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power and authority to con-
demn for public use the subject property. Pursuant thereto, on May 9, 1968, the
United States of America filed 1ts Declaration of Taking of certain estates in

such tracts of land, and title to such estates should be vested in the Unlted

Stetes of America as of the date of filing such instrument,



6.

On the filing of the Declaration of Teking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of the subject
property a certain sum of money, and all of this deposit has been disbursed as
set out below in parsgraph 10. Likewise, the deflclency between the deposit of
estimated compensation and the amount of the Commissioners' award has been de-
posited and disbursed to the owner as shown below in paragraph 10, The interest
on such deficiency has not been deposited and asn amount sufficient to pay the
same should be deposited by the Plaintiff, as shown below in paragraph 10.

Te

The Second Report of Commissioners filed herein on May 23, 1969, herehby
is accepted and adopted as a finding of fact as to subject tracts. The amount of
Just compensation for the estates taken in the subject tracts, as fixed by the
Commission, 1s set out in paragraph 10 below.

8.

The defendant named in paragraph 10 as owner of subject tracts is the
only person asserting any interest in the estates condemned herein, all other
defendante having either disclaimed or defsulted. The named defendant, as of
the date of taking, was the owner of the estates condemned herein, and, as such,
is entitled to receive the award of just compensation for the estates taken.

G.

Tt Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED thet the United States
of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for publie use the
property described in the Complaint snd Declaration of Teking filed herein, and
such property, to the extent of the estates described in such Complaint and
Declaration of Taking, is condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United
States of Americe, as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking, and all
defendants herein and all other persons are forever barred from asserting any
clalm to such estates,

10.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the right to recelve
the just compensation for the estates taken herein in subject tracts is vested
in the person named in the schedule below; the Second Report of Commissioners of
May 23, 1969, is hereby confirmed =nd the sum therein fixed is adopted as the
award of just compensation for the estates taken in subject tracts as shown by

the following schedule:



TRACTS NOS, 129, 142 and 1L2E

Owner: Cecil E. Cales

Avard of just compensation pursuant to
Commissloners' Report = « » = = - =~ -

Deposited as estimated compensation - - =

- $415,000.00 $415,000.,00

- - 303,725.00

Deposit deficiency created by award = « = = = $111,275.00
Interest on deficiency:
{Computed at 6% per annum from
May 9, 1968 to June 3, 1969) -~ ~ - - « - _ 7,133.80 7,133.80
Totel deficiency and interest - - - - - - $118,408.80 e
Total award and interest = = = = = = = «w = =« = = = = = $L22,133.80
Deposited in payment of deficiency
on June 3, 1969 = =« = = = = =~ - = - -~ _111,275.00
Present deposit deficlency = = - = = = = = = « $ 7,133.8
Disbursed to owner:
By Order Jume 11, 1968 - - $303,725.00
By Order Jume 12, 1969 - - 111,275.00
Total disbursed = = = - = ~ - = =~ « = - 415,000.00
Balance due tO OWREr = = = = = = - = = 2 =~ @ ¢ 4 = = . n .- $ 7,133.80
11.

It Is Further ORDERED that the Pl
shall pay into the Reglstry of this Court £
present deficlency in the deposit in this ¢

Upon recelpt of such deposit, the

from the deposit In this case, to Cecil E.

aintiff, United States of America,
or the benefit of the owners the

ase in the sum of $7,133.80.
Clerk of this Court shall disburse

Cales the sum of $7,133.80.

ALLIN L. DARROW

APPROVED:

éﬁgﬁﬁ;nftﬁﬁf Uﬁiéidhs

HUBERT A, MARLOW
Assistant United States Attorney

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT CQURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

BUCK RICE,

FILED

NO. 68-C-195 DEC"B‘BBQ

M. M. EWING, CLERK
4. & DISTRICT COURTI

Plaintiff,
vs.

)

)

)

)

| )
TRANS WORLD AIRLIKES, INC., )
)

Defendant. )}

STIPULATION FOR ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

It is hereby stipulated and agreed that all claims of the
plaintiff herein againsﬁ the defendant herein have been fully com-
promised and settled, and that this cause should be dismissed with

prejudice.

Yy
DATED this 7 ~ day of November, 1969.

. . : 5_‘ T e
Attorney for Plaintiff, Darlene Rice,
Administratrix of tlie Estate of

Buck Rice/ Deceasgéd.

A f

ORDER OF DISMISSaL WITH PREJUDICE

Upon stipulation of counsel;
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by the Court

that this cause be and the same is hereby ,dismissed with prejudice.?

DATED this Jp day of Nouempwer, 1969.

"b/\"“/c.a < ({11?!’2?7‘/?& Liy

JUDGE OF THE UNITED STATES DISJRICT COURT

OK:

s

Attorney for Plaintiff, Darleng—
atrix of tha .’




RO DO T

e P
LIRay T IR

O Y WO 10

LR B P I

Lvon, @b o

AT PO NIRRT

Cive oladnt 1

Mg plaintif. o

ATe L @
T
adgs that U

PRy Wil

Sgovering, A

LY TS o

e

of Lk

L AT L A O

SEENTER N

et Tk A

FPRU———————

T TRUGORRUSATE

Slaant: ko,

AR

PN AC T W L NG

ceoon whilahons Qo
1. BTN l\','

e fese o3

ad i

[T N L PSP a

L [RE PRI Y |

sy bngment

BUAES L [ Ky

S ea THED NORTRFWS

[ R FE 1

T RO

: FICED

: DEC - 81969

' M. M. EWING, CLERK
U. S. ISTRICT: COURD

Liie shove

- o gyt
e Lo 0 140 N

the ppplroantis

oy o
toe avfendents by Jdetauld,
i Fecord, “erald o,

. LWL SdetloL Ll stol,  DoL mARe G faait

moaday Zddiy Leornon an e gremngos

s oottt ,  wiad s s waem, Bmws boon g
Gor L foke Have Lerlad o answer oX obhiotwid T
conedaadoho
| cUhe S i Cores Wi T bt oot gt
craeialr, DL AT L P T Vot g H

' a [P . P T AT B tice Lawe

{ TR G o b Breweny g thaah Tl

oo eints,

WY Lhcoiageebont to o doiterd b

ait Lurthew

SOTAMLEBOEY

T Lk Lhlese oo

Lands Lo

FroeRTr Ll LAl

i N AR R G SRR 1 1 5
BER RN T S ] B R W

(PR GEL R A whal ¢3RRI Y



RN BRSSP s’ Y LR T o 7;.", T ST
unt i Lo rore 0 Uhnn yndomeant,  eoonder o, Laud, he

PRRIEE: cawnteer et oE L by the terme of soid note theaet

T Corndencs o e ated to the plainblify for aiiin

e oL v aanuni o Y, of the total awount due neccein

Swa e anount theroiore belng 1, 200000,

TT TS THERFORE UROREKEL, ADLJULGED, AND DECGT

Ly Lo coart oo b plarntifl o L by aqranted Judanenc

Cnenln aned each ol e o s thie pranca e bosun

Ll it e ent Prom May ', b oist, unt i} Deeconna o
1 TR I ST A M), Attt in el v s s

[ TR BRI thie vats of Lhas ol one BN TS VR Y PR

srvom the done ol slE reniad o,
osenazven T, a0 ani o paad at tio raie of L e ennnae,

Lo dev esmeculion s

,}/ j :/gn _,Z( Aok e

[RIN B35 IR TR D A X S R R PLI
MORTHF RN D Doty G i e A



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,
vS.

5.40 Acres, more or less, in
Regers County, Oklahoma,
including all accretions and
riparian rights thereto, and
.. W. Grant, 3r., et al., and
Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

ORDER DISMISSING

OF OKLAHOMA

N L

~
Vs

Civil Action #67-C-28
Tract No. 402

ILEED
DEC - 9 1969

M. M. EWING, CLER
U. S. DISTRICT CoumPS

CAUSE OF ACTION

The Court has for consideration the Motion to Dismiss

filed by L. W. Grant, Jr. and Mary Grant,

the briefs, and having

heard the statements of counsel, being fully advised in the pre-

mises, finds:

That this action was originally commenced in this Court

on February 13, 1967, by the filing of a complaint in condemnation;:

. that on April 24, 1968, Commissioners were duly appointed, their

oath was subscribed on June 10,

and instructions propounded

to the Commissioners on June 19, 1968.

That the allegations c¢ontained in the Motion to Dismiss

filed herein are uncontroverted:

that due to a change in

channel right-of-way reguirements for Lock and Dam No. 18 on

the Verdigris River, it has become necessary to revise the

size, shape and location of the subject tract, to-wit Tract No.

402.

It appears to the Court that it is impossible to amend

the description of the subject Tract.



It further appesars to the Court that the parties have
heretofore entered inte settlement negotiations with the purpose
of settling the dispute as to the actual land needed in said
project with reference to Tract No. 402, and that the same cannot
be accomplished.

That the final disposition of the litigation concerning
Tract No. 402 has been delayed in prosecution for almost three
yvears by wvirtue of the acreage dispute,

That the defendants, landowners and condemnees, have
indicated their willingness to cooperate with the agencies of
the United States Government, to no avail.

That the Government has acknowledged that a!portion of
the property described in the original taking is not at this
time needed for public purposes originally asserted; that addit-
ional portions of Tract No. 402 will he needed to effect the
public purpose.

That the defendants, landowners and condemnees, timely
filed cobjections to the taking, premised on lack of need and
insufficiency of award.

That the condemnees premise the instant motion on lack
of need.

That the condemnees have heretofore withdrawn from the
registry of this Court the funds deposited as estimated compensation
and have indicated their desire not to redeposit such funds; that
the estimated compensation heretofore disbursed in the amount
of $2,799,00 shall be applied to the new taking and considered
by the parties as deposited when a new complaint, correctly des-
cribing the lands needed, is filed with this Court,

IT IS, THEREFORE, CRDERED that this cause of action be
and the same is hereby dismissed, and the Motion to Dismiss filed
herein be and the same 1is hereby sustained.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the objections of defendants
to the need for taking, set forth in their cobjections filed in

this action, be and the same are hereby sustained.



1T IS5 FURTHER ORDERED that the estimated compensation
withdrawn herein not be redeposited, but shall be applied to
the new taking and considered as deposited when a new complaint
in condemnation is filed with this Court.

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Declaration of Taking, filed
herein on February 3, 1967, insofar as it relates to Tract Ne. 402,
is dismissed and title vested in the defendants, landowners and '
condemees.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this cause of action not be
dismissed 1f, within five days, the parties enter into the
stipulation attached to the Motion to Dismiss filed herein.

ENTERED this ;éi%iaay of December, 196%.

g, o

UNITED 3TATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRYICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

HAZEL E. LONGSTAFF, Guardian of
the Person and Estare of Williew
0, Lonpetaff, an Incompetent
Ferson,

)

)

)

)

}

Plaintiff, )
) -

VH. ) No- 69"0"83 E l L E D
)

DR, CLARENCE H, JOUNSOM and )

AFTON MPMORIAL HOSPITAL CO,, ) DEC 1 11969
)
; M. M. EWING, CLERRI
)

a Corporation,
Defendants, U. S, DISTRICT COQLIRT

ORDER OF DISMISSAL IgA

The above matter coming on to be hesrd this “12: d;; of December,
1969, upon the written application of the parties for a dismissal of
sald action with prejudice, the Court having examined said application
finde that said parties hwse entered into a compromise setilement cover—
ing all claims involved in the action and have requested the Court to
disnies said action with prejudice to amy future action, and the Court
being fully advised in the premises, finds that said action should be
dismigsed pursuant to saild applicationm,

IT IS THEREPORE ORDERED, ADJUDGEDR AND DECREED by the Court that
the Action of Plaintiff filed herein against the Defendants be and

the same 1g hereby dismissed with prejudice to any future actiom.

APPROVAL:

ALFRED &, KNIGHT,

P 2

Attornay for tha Defendants,

M
Attorney for the Plaintiff,

U — . o



IN THE UNITSh STATES DISTHRECT GOART RPOR THE

NCRTHERE DISTRICT OF CELAMNM

United States of Americs,
Plaintiff,

Ve,
Givil Action No. 4973

Tract No. 6636-9

FILED

503.74 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Sirtuate in Howate County, Oklahoma,
and Hioman Stuart Milam, et e}, and
nknown Cwnmers,

= LWL WL NS MW A LA WL W

DEC 121969
Defendants.
M. M. EWING, CLERK
J U b G M E T . 8. QISTRICT. COURT

Now on this the Z2nd day of December, 1969, there cowes on for
hearing the determinacion of ownexship and for distribution of the
proceeds of the judgment to the owners as hereinafter set out, of the
following tract, to-wit:

Tract Numwber 6636-9:

The 5wY of the Rwk;: and

The 5wk of the NW of the Nwh of

Section 36, Township 26 North,

Kenge 16 Rast, Nowata County, Oklahoma,
and Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United Scates Attorney for the Northern
Metrict of Oklahoms, appearing for the plaintiff; Glemn H. Chappell,
Attorney, appearing for the defendsmts for whom he has filed answer
herein, and also appearing for Clara X. Daugherty; H. 8. Milam and
M. L. Hagan appesring in person, and no one elge appearing and the Court
having heard the evidence offered and heing fully advised, finds as
followst

That the balance duwe the owners in the sum of $2,450.00 now
on deposit in the office of the Clerk of this Court, should be apportioned

among the royalty owners, the overriding royzlty owners, and the working

interest owmexrs as follows:

To the royalty owners . . . . . . . $1,750.00

To the working interest ownere , . 600,00
To the overriding royvalty interest
T . 100,00

Total o« « . 52,450,000



The Court Further Finds, and It Is Ordered, Adjudged and

Decreed that the royalty interest therein, in the sum of §1,750.00,

should be distributed and paid to the following named pasrties, and

the Clerk of this Court is directed to pay the gsme to the following

named parties, as follows, to-wit:
1/3xd of 11.647 to Maxy H. Hartc ., . . . . . .
1/3zd of 11.647% to Esther M, Putnam . . . . .
1/3rd of 11.647% to Wm, K. Harrington . . . .
23.29% to Jamea A. Arnold and Glemn H.
Chappell, as Trustees under the Will
of H, W, Reed, deceased . . . . . . . « ¢
1.455% to M. L. Hagan . . . . + ¢« ¢ ¢ o« o « &
1.455% to Orie Price . . . . . . . .« v .« o .

2.917% to the esatate of B. G. Dowell,
deceased . . . . . . . 4 s 4 4 e 4 oaa e

22,.74% to Julian W. Glass, Jr,, Trustee

undey the i1l of J. Wood Glasgs, decessed .

13,86 to E. C. Welsh , . . . . . « &« « v « -
13.86% to Clara 1. Daugherty . . . . «. + . .
1/3xrd of 5.13% to Alice L. Robertson . . . .
1/3vd of 5.13% to Ben L. Robertson . . . . .
1/3rd of 5.13% to John L. Robertson . . . .
1/2 of 3,66% to P.L.C. Management . . . . .
1/6th of 3.66% to H, S. Milam . . . . . . . .
1/6th of 3.667 to Mildred M. Viles . . . . .

1/6th of 3,66% to Mary M. Stevenson . . . . .

The Court Further ¥inds and It Is Ordered, Adjudged and Decreed
that the proceeds of the working interest, in the sum of $600.00, should

$ 407.57
$ 25.46

8 25,46
$ 50.93
$ 397.95
$ 262.55
$242,55
$ 29.92
8 29,93
$ 29,93
$ 32.03
$ 10.67
3 10.67

$ 10.68 .




be distributed smd pald to the followlng namaed party, and the Clerk
of this Court is directed to pay the same to the following named
party, as follows, to-wit:

George M. Ford

522 South Fifth Street

Neodegha, Kansas.

The Court Further Finds, and It Is Ordered, Adjudged and Decreed
that the overriding royalty interest in the sum of $100.00 should be
distributed and paid to the following named parties, and the Clerk of
this Court ls directed to pay the same to the following named parties,
as followe, to-wit:

1/3vd of 11.64% to Mary H. Hart . . . . . . . . § 3.88

1/3rd of 11.64% to Egther H. Putnam . . . . . . § 3,88

1/3zd of 11.64% to uWm, K. Harrington . . . . . $__ 3,88

23.29% to Jemes A, Arnwld and Glemm H.
Chappell, as Trustses under the will of

H. W. Reod, deceased . . . . . . . . « « « . . §__23.29
1.455% to M, L. M8gAN . . . « « + o« « « « o - . §_ 1.46
1.455% to Orde Price . . « « o o o o o s o o . . 5 1.46
2.91% to the estate of B. . Dowell, deceased , § 2.91
5.32% to Julien W. Glaes, Jr., Trustee under

the will of J. Wood Glass, deceased . . . . . § 5,82
60% of 27.72% to E. C, Welsh ., . . . . . . .. §__16.63
40% of 27.72% to Mellle A. Welsh . . . . . .. §_ 11.08
16.92% to Gilcresse Oil Company . . . » « . . . §_ 16,92
5.13% to Gertrude ¥, Weleh . . ., . . . . . . . . § 5.13
1/2 of 3,667 to P.I.C. Management . . . . . . $ 1.83
1/6th of 3.66% to H, §. Milawm . . . . . . . . . § .61
1/6th of 3.667 to Mildred M. Vilea . . . . . . 8 .61
1/6th of 3.66% to Mary M. Stevenson . . . . . $ .61

IS5/ @l € _Lan
& Fedins (. Tnarbac— for the Nechern plstrice of Oklshoms

AFPROVED :

F/,%ﬁ/w

Qlenn H. Chappell, Attérney for Iefendants

| IR




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
RORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNTTED STATES OF AMERICA, /
Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION NO. 69~C~21k

— EILED

Defendant. DEC 17,1969 i

M. M. EWING, CLERK
AL S. DISTRICT
NOTICE OF DISMISSAL .

COMES NOW the United States of Amerlca by and through its attorney
Robert P. Santee, Assistant United States Attorney for the Nor‘l;hern Mstrict
of Cklahoma, and herewith gives ites notice of dismissal with prejudice for
the following reason:

A compromise settlement has been effected with the defendant,
Max A. McMahiil. ‘The plaintiff, United States of America, has agreed to
accept the sum of $750.00 in compromise of the amount sued for.

Dated this 12th day of December, 1969.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NATHAN G. GRAHAM
United states Attorney

ROBERT P. SANTEE
Aseistant United Shtates Attorney



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IMOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

TERRY LYNN DUFF,

69-C-239

Plaintiff,
VS .
THZ AETNA CASUALTY AND SURETY

COMPANY, a foreign insurance
corporation, et al,

M et e et et e e et i et e

Defendants.

ORDER REMANDING CAUSE OF
ACTION

The Court has for consideration the Plaintiff's Motion
to Remand; Plaintiff's Supplemental Motion to Remand; and
Application for Leave to Amend Petition for Removal filed by the
defendant; the briefs in support and opposition thereto, and,
having carefully perused the entire file, being fully advised
in the premises, finds:

That this cause of action was originally commenced in
the Distriet Court of Creek County, Cklahoma, on the 5th day of
Sgptember, 1969, and was removed to this Court by the defendant,
Aetna Casualty and Surety Company, on the 24th day of September,
1969. As grounds for said removal Aetna Casualty and Surety
Company alleged diversity of citizenship, reguisite amount in
dispute, fraudulent joinder of the two defendants, Evelyn J. Smith,
Administratrix of the Estate of Emory L. Smith, deceased, and W. E.
Green.

On October 1, 1969, plaintiff filed a Motion to Remand,
premised on the allegation that the reguisite diversity of c¢itizen-

ship was not present, in that it is alleged that the defendants,



Evelyn J. Smith, Administratrix and W. L. Grecen, &re citizens

of the State of Oklahoma. Thereafter, and on Novembor 103, 13269,
plaintiff filed the Supplemental Motion to Remand, alleging that
the petition for removal was fatally defective in that there is

no allegation as to the citizenship of Aetna Casualty and Sarety

Company at the time of the commencement of thg zcvion in state

court. On November 17, 1969, Aetna Casualty and Surety Com—

pany filed its application for leave to amend petition for

removal.
The petition for removal must show the citizenship of

the parties at the time of the commencement of the action. A.

failure to so state is a fatal defect which cannot be corrected

uniess an application to amend is made within the prescribed

statutory period for the filing of a petition for removal. To

permit an amendment after the expiration of the period of limi-
tation for the filing of the petition for removal would be not
to correct a defective allegation, but to permit a new hither-
to unplead jurisdictional ground for removal.

This Court will continue to insist that allegations of
jurisdiction as required by statute, must be expressly alleged.

The Court has a responsibility to accept Jjurisdiction
in all proper cases. It has a greater duty to protect the juris-
diction of the State court, both by reason of comity to that court
and fairness to litigants who have chosen it as a forum.

Where there is doubt as to federal jurisdiction, the
doubt should be construed in favor of remanding the case tc the
State court where there is no doubt as to its jurisdiction.

Since the Court has determined the case must be remanded,
tased on the allegations of the Supplemental Motion to Remand,
this Court will make no ruling at this time with reference tc the
alleged fraudulent joinder raised by the defendant, Aetna Casualty

and Surety Company.



IT 18, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Motion to Amend the
Removal Petition be and the same is hereby denied.

IT I5 FURTHER ORDERED that this cause be remanded to
the District Court of Creek County, Cklahoma, from whence it was
removed.

ENTERED this fE day of November, 1969.

G, B

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR 'THE

MO THERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
vE, )
) Civil Action No, 5115
)
345,00 Acres, etc,, in Nowata ) Tract Ne. J-1029
and Rogers Countiles, Oklahoma, )
and Harry E. Bagby, et al, and ) -
Unknowvn Owmers, ’ ’ ) El LE D
)
Defendant. ) DEC 151969
' M. M. EWING, CLERK
J U P 6 M E N T 4. 8, DISTRICT. COURT

Now on this the 2nd day of December, 1969, there comes on before
hearing the determination of ownership and for discribution of the
proceeds of the judgment in favor of the owners of the lessee interest
as hereinafrer get out, of the following tract, to-wit:

Tract Number J-1029:

The 5k of the NEX of Section 11,

Tovmship 24 Norch, Range 16 East,

Rogers County, Oklahoma,
and Hubexrt A, Marlow, Assistsnt United States Attorney for the Northemn
Matrict of Oklahoma, appearing for the plaintiff, and Glenn H. Chappell,
Attorney, appearing for sll of the defendants for whom he has filed
answer herein except for Allen A. Borton, who is now deceased, and no
one else appearing and the Court having heard the evidence offered and
belng fully advised, finds and orders as follows:

That the entire sward for the entire legsee interest in the sum

of $8225.00, is on deposit in the registry of the Court Clerk of this

Court,
The Court Further Finde and It Is Ordered, Adjudged and Decreed

that the entire award for the lessee intersst in the sum of $8225.00



W

should be éistributed and paid to the following named parties, and

the Clerk of this Court is ordered and directed te pay the same to

the following named parties, as follows, to-wit:

1/16th thereof to W. G. McCartney . . . . §__ 514.06

1/16th thereof to Ww. K. Scott . . . . «» . 5 514,06

1/8th thereof to Glenn G. Hayes . . . . . $_1,028.13

1/2 thereof to D. P, Cebb, for
interest owmed . . ., . . , . . . . .« $ 4,112,30

1/4th thereof to D. P. Cobb, as prior
assignee mortgagee of the intexest
of Veva L. Borton and Allen A. Borton §_ 2,056,235

Total . . . . . §_8,225.00 .

/s

]

S - e e -
L -i{/,tv‘.':l"'yy' h /'é Tl ’,r’;',—\)‘(— Lol g™

APPROVED:

v / ""A - ;

¢ : . ‘. ,// ) /'—/5 ,-c
W{, [l S g A {4’61044(‘;"1/

Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United
States Attorney for the Horthern
Platrict of Oklahoma

APPROVED:

4

(‘; ‘lf 7 - "-"/. ..’ V /':’ 4'/:‘# - -
= éﬁjf&zﬁﬁg, LY e

Glenn H. Chappell, Attorpey for
Defendants for whom he haes filed
ANBWEeY

United States District Judge



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
R.T, DANIEL, JR.,
Plaintiff,

No. 69 € 35

FILED
DEC 151969

8/ M. M. EWING, CLEF
STIPULATION FUR DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE U, 8. DISTRICT COU)

SAMUEL PHILLIPS DANIEL and

WILLIAM HARRISON DANIEL, Individually
and as Trustees under the Will of
RICHARD T, DANIEL, Deceased,

Defendants.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the
undersigned attorneys for plaintiff and the undersigned attorneys
for defendants that the above entitled cause of action be and
is hereby discontinued and the complaint dismissed as to each
of the defendants with prejudice to refile another suit based
upon the same c¢laims as set forth in the complaint and amendments
thereto filed herein and at plaintiff's cost.

DATED this_/ iéfday of December, 1969.

ATy /
T
[NV --"""'7L &

0Of Counsel:
MASQON & MASON

Of Counsel:
WATTS, LOONEY, NICHOLS
& JOHNSCON Attorneys for Plaintiff
v ///
IR A5 0
e A fbf/&kLZt

rd
SAM P. DANIEL, 9@/’

S/HC Seeenlin

A.C. SRAUNDERS

52/il56§¥a~q (jf? 5;2~1,ng4u/<L47v?

WILLIAM C, ANDERSON

Of Counsel:
DOERNER, STUART, SAUNDERS, Attorneys for Defendants
DANIEL & LANGENKAMP



Ig:L
12716769

LAW OFFICES
UNGERMAN,
GRABEL.
UNGERMAN
& LEITER

EIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULHA, OKLAHOMA

E”J'L;‘E

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERH DInTRIQ’E??I
51969

M
DUNLOP TIRE & RUBRER CORPORATION ) HV
a corporation, ’ 3 S Q’ST G g&fm{/
3
Plaintiff 3
3
V8. ) Civil Action
3 No. 69-€~275
STANLEY SYNAR, }
)
Defendent )
JUDGHMENT
ol . -
¥ow on thias ' _ 2 day of ,ﬁihL; 19 &7 . there having

been presented to the undersigned United States District Judge the Stipulation
for the entry of a Judgment and the Court having considered the same and

being well and sufficiently advised in the premises finds that judgment should
be entered herein as set forth in said Stipulation.

IT IS THEREMORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED BY THIS COURT
that the Stipulation for an entry of judpment be and the same is hereby
approved and judgment f{g hereby entered in favor of the plaintriff, Punlop
Tire & Rubber Corporation, a corporation, and as against the defendant,
Stanlay Synar, for the aum of §10,456,78 with interest thereon at the rate
of 10% per annum from this date, together with a2 further sum of $1500.00
attormeys fees for the use and benefit of plaintiff's counsel lierein, to be
taxed as cost, together with all the other costs of this action.

Lo

i ..
i g TG ER T I R VR S

nited States District Judge

Attoraays ur_nunibﬁ & Rubber M“a\
Corporation, Eisg;poration. Plaintiff 5

?@M?

tanlay ynar ~ defendant




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
vorTHERN DrsTRicT oF oxuamomd  FILLED
R.T. DANIEL, JR., DEC 17 1964

M. M. EWING, CLERK
M. S. DISTRICT COURT

Plaintiff,

No. 69 C 35
SAMUEL PHILLIPS DANIEL and

WILLIAM HARRISON DANIEL, Individually
and as Trustees under the Will of
RICHARD T. DANIEL, Deceased,

Mt N et e N N Mer N e S et b

Defendants

ORDER ALLOWING DISMiSSAL

NOW on thisﬁ%gé;ﬁay of December, 1969, this Court being
pregsented with a stipulation of the attorneys for both parties
for the discontinuance of this action and a dismissal thereof with
prejudice to further action and at the plaintiff's cost, it is
ordered that the complaint be dismissed with prejudice, with

costs to the plaintiff.

DATED December éé~z24, 1969.

ey, Toriasnors

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




I THE UNITED SPATES DESTRICY COURT FOR MY
TORTHERR DISTRICT OF OKLAMGMA

UNITED SIATES OF AMSRICH,
CIVIL ACTION RO, (g=(200

FILED
DEC 17 1909

M. M. EWING, CLERK
U. &. DISTRICT CQURYT

:

Vi,

ALEERT OLOMGEFF, PRARL OLONFF, and
ALBEFRY CLOMOFY COMPARY, INC.,

Deferdante.

n the 13th day of Ostober, 1960, the sbove-entitled motter cams on
for hearing before the Honorable Iather Bohanon, United States District Julge.
Plaintiff, Undted States of Aserice, appenred by and through its sttorney,
Hubert 4. Maxlow, Assfistant Unitod States Attormey for the Northern ifstyict
of Oklahome. The Defendants, Albert Olenoff and Pearl Olonoff, uppoared by
and through their attomey, Ted P, Gibaon. The Defemdant, Albert Olonoff
Company, Inc., appesred not.

The Cowrt finds 1t hes Jurisdiction of this action by virtue of
28 W.5,.0., Section 1345,

The Court finde that this s an action based upon 8 Prominsory Note
given by the lefendant, Albert Olonoff Comporny, Ine,, and guuranteed by
Dafendarts, Albert Oloncff and Beaxl Olonofy; that seid Promiseory lNote wes
dated March 31, 1966, fo the smount of £15,000.00 bearing interest ot the rete
of 5% pur anman and was peyeble to the Semll Business Adwinistrotion, an Agency
of the Plaintiff, United States of Americe.

After exmination of the file ol pleadings and upon statement of
counsel I'or both the Plalnbif? snd lefendonte, the Court finmie that coid
Promissory Nete iz in default and thet there is now due and owing on said Note
to the Plaintiff a balance of $I),32.01 as of October 2, 1968, with fmterest
thermfter at 53¢ per anmes wstil paid,

The Cowrt further fnde thet es on inducament for iho [wsil eineso
‘dministrution o secept cuch Prowisscry Note, the Mex Import o (xport
Coegpengy, Ine., o Nenr York Oorporation, d4i0 siecute o guarenty Lo Tosvor of the

Bmll Busivess tdministretion, which guarsaty wee cobed Mareh 30, 10



There iy presemtly pending in the Undted tutes Dictricet Court Tor the Southern
Dietrict of Now York o owit, 69 Clv. 2602, by the Juited Stutes of jamerice,
Plaintiff, ws,. Hiex Duport and Ecport Company, Dw., bosed on o guwarenty
executed by sald Defendant. The salt prayes for recovery fin the anouwt of
$11,312,01 us of October 2, 1968, with interest st 3% per wimes wrtil pafd.
The Court takee cognizance of puch suil ond, as o purt of this Jwigment, finds
that the Plaintiff, United Btates of Americs, shall have obly owe full satisfaction
of the sus of {31,312,.01 ue of October 2, 1965, with intersst therefrom st 54%
per anman until patd,

HOW, THEREFORE, I¥ IS ORDERED, AINFUDGED AN DBCRERD that the Plaintiff,
United States of Amorica, hawve and rocover Judgment agalnet the lefendants,
Albert Glonoff, Pearl Olonaff, smd Albert Oloocdf Company, Inc., in the smunt
of §11,312.00, as of Octobar 2, 1968, with intexest therefrom st 5§ per esnum
util puid, for the costs of this action and for such other reliel’ ns thie Oowrt

mght dean proper.

Dated this _{é‘ Lt duy of ]hcemher’lygu

-4 L ‘ ! s
e ‘l" ¢l A e A [

URTTED STATRS DIATRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

s/ Hobert P. Santee

FOBEHT P, GANTEE
Assintani Unfted States Attoxney

o LA e
TED P, GIBSOH
Atormey Cor Albert Olonaff amd
Penr) OlonafT




o v-[

I¥ THE (NITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR L.
NORTIEHRN DISTRICY OF OKLAHOMA

Unlted Biates of Averien,

Plaintfil, 2

Ve, Civil Nu. GO=-C=230
ot Mol Ban ot e T FILED
Defendarnits. DEC 19 m
o or porgcmeume L & oIy SLK
L

THIS MATTER OGMES on for considerstlon this 7  dsy of
Decembar 1969. The defendant, Mutual Plen of Tulss, Inc., apposring
by B. C. Irwin, and the defendsnts, Buile C. Seltz and Owen A. Seits,
sppearing not; and

The Court being fully advised wad tsving exmnined the £ile
bereln finds that the defemdent, Mutusl Plan of Tulsa, Inc., hus heretofore
Tiled 1its answer dinelaiming any right, title and jnterest in and to the
real property which is the subject of this foreclosure proceeding; and

It further sppearing and the Court finds that due and legal
persomal sexvice of suemons has been mnde on the defendent, Mutual Plen
of Tulse, Inc., oo September 17, 1969; aud

It fuwrther eppesring and the Court finde that legsl serviee by
publieation was made vpon the defendants, Hulle . BSeitz and Gwon A. Seite,
as appears by Proot of Publiecstion rfiled herein on Decamber 12, 1369, re-
quiring eech of them to enewer the couplaint £iled berein not more than
(20) twenty days after service of sumions, and it sppearin; that sald
defendents have failsd to file an anewer herein and thelr default bas
been entered by the Clark of this Court; end

The Cowrt further finds that this is B sult based upon a mortyage
note and foreclosure on a resal property mortgeze securing said mortgege note
o the followiny desordbed vreal property locoted in Tulsa, Tulsa County,
Oklahome, within the Northerm Judicial District of Oklahomna:

Lot Fiftean (15), Block Forty-Five (45), Valley
View Acres Sesond Addition to the City of Tulsse,

Tulssa Qoanty, Oklehoma, according to the recorded plat
thereof .



The Couwrts further €inda thet tle meterisl allegcbion: of
Plaintiif’s Cauplaint are trus and correch

Thet, the defendents, Emlle €. Saft: and CGwen A. Scity, ddd on
November 2, 194, cxecate and deliver 4o the Administretor of Voterans
Atfeire, their norigege and mortgage note for the sun of $10,000.00,
with interest therwon &t the rate of 7 por aunum and further providing
‘Tor the payment of monthly fnstelimente of principal and intercst) snd

It further appears that the deferdants, Buile €. Seitz end
Gwan A. Beltz, made defeult under the terms of the aforesald nortgage
note and mortgege Uy resson of thelr failluwre to make momthly instellments
doe therson tn June 2, 1969, which default has continued and that by
reason thereof the defendants are now indebted to the Plaintiff in the
sun of $9,950.04, aa unpald prineipal, with interest thereon at the rete
of T% per anmum frow Juse 2, 1969, until peid, plus the cost of this
action accrued sl ageruing.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED end DECREED that tle Plaintiff,
United States of Amerios, have and recover judgment ageinst the defendants,
Enile C. Beitz snd Gwen A. Beitz, for the sum of $9,990.04, with interest
thereon at the rate of 7% per anmmm from June 2, 1969, untlil paid, plus
the cost of this actlon accrusd and socrudng.

IT IS FURTHER ORINRED, ADJUDGED ond DECREED that upon failure
of the defendunts Lo satisfy Plaintiff's money jJudgment hereln, an Ordasr
of Sale shall issue to the Unlted Stetes Marshal for the Northern District
of Oklahoms, comending him to sdvertise end sell, with sppraisemant, the a
above~described real property and epply the proceeds thereof in satisfection
of Plaintiff's Judgment. The residus, 1f sny, to be deposited with the
Clexk of the Court to swalt further order of the Court.

IT I8 FURTHER CROFRFD, ADYUDGED and DECREED that fran ond after
the sales of zald propsrty, under amd by virtue of this Judiment and deeree,
the defendante and each of them and vll persons claiming under them since
the £1line of the couplaint herein be snd they are forever barred end

fToraclosed of any right, title, interest or claim in or to the real properby

or amy part hexeof.




IN THE UNLTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA | L

RAYMOND V. TAFF, )
)
Petitioner, );
)
vs. )] No. 69-C-261
),
RAY H. PAGE and THE STATE ), -
OF OKLAHOMA, 3 FILED
J
Respondents. } DEC 2 2 1969

M. M. EWING, CLERK

L. S QISTRICT COURT;
ORDER OF DISMISSAL €I ¢

Respondents move to dismiss this federal habeas corpus
proceeding because the constitutional question involved herein
is being considered anew by the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals
as shown by its Order dated December 11, 1969 and filed with said
Motion of Respondernts,

28 U.S.C. 2254 provides that available state remedies must

be exhausted before federal courts will entertain writs of habeasi
|

corpus presented by state prisoners. It is the clear intention :
of said statute that state courts should first fully entertain
any federal constitutional questions involving the confinement of
state prisoners. |
It being the desire of the Okkhoma Court of Criminal Appeals
to consider anew the federal constitutional question involved
herein, as shown by its Order above mentioned, this Court is
desirous that it do so under the spirit and intent of 28 U.S.C.
2254,
As Petitioner's state remedy has not been exhausted on the

federal constitutional question involved herein but is now pending

in the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals, the Petition herein is




hereby dismissed.

It is s0 ordered this

2 'L day of December, 1969.

4

l’%ld'_‘ %a,u_,\/p/& g

Fred Daugherty
United States District Judge




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

HOSSEIN MIRAHMADZADEH,

Plaintiff, 6€9-C-73

VSe

DILLARD DEPARTMENT STORES, 1INC.,
(aka—-Brown Dunkin Company},
A Corporation,

FILED

DEC 23 L E]

M. M. EWING, CLERK
ﬂ.S.DﬁTmQICINRI

Defendant.

L I A

CRDER

The Court has for consideration the Application of
Defendant to Tax Costs and Expenses to Plaintiff, pursuant to
order entered by this Court on October 14, 1969, and being
fully advised in the premises, finds:

The the following expenses should be taxed as costs
against plaintiff in this action: -

Removal Bond-~-3$10.00; Clerk's filing fee—-$15.00;
Deposition--$141.00; Deposition--5$13.95; Deposition--$35.00;
Marshal's Pee--56.72. ‘The Court further finds that in lieu
of all other items claimed in said application and statement
of costs, plaintiff should pay to defendant an additional sum
of $§250.00.

IT 15, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the defendant have
Jjudgment against the plaintiff in the sum of $471.67, taxed
as costs in this action.

ENTERED this May of December, 1969.

Cor G o

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

EVERETT J. FULCE,
Petitioner,

No. 69-C-286

FILED

DEC 2 31369

M. M. EWING, CLERK
V. 8. QISTRICT CQURT

vE.

RAY H. PAGE, Warden, Oklahoma
State Penitentiary, and the
STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

N St N St el N Nt St Nt i N

Respondents.
ORDER

Plaintiff, a state prisconer, proceeds herein in habeas
corpus pursuant to 28 U.S.C. 2254. As grounds for relief he
alleges:

"10. State concisely the grounds on which you base

your allegation that you are being held in custody

unlawfully:

(a). There is no QOkla. Law titled, "After Former

Conviction of a Felony.'!" ("AFCF")

(b) Tried under Double Jeopardy in case Ho. 18069
(c) Violation of Coﬁstitutional rights amendment (5)"

Petitioner amplifies 10(b), supra, by stating that the same
prior conviction of Petitioner was used to enhance the punishment
in each of two consecutive sentences imposed against him and
amplifies 10(c), supra, by stating that the court read Petitioner’
past record in the middle of the trial.

28 U.8.C. 2254 requires an exhaustion of available state
remedies on each complaint raised before the same will be consider

by the federal courts, Petitioner has had two state habeas corpus

proceedings. Fulce v, Page, 432 P.2d 353 (Okl.Cr. 1967), and Fuld

fm

ed



v. Page, Case No. A-15283 filed May 5, 1969 in the Oklahoma Court
of Criminal Appeals, not published. |

In 432 P.2d 353, supra, Petitioner complained about his two
sentences from Tulsa County rumning consecutive instead of running
concurrent. He was denied relief in that case, then filed a
federal habeas corpus petition on the same point in which he was
denied relief, appealed this decision to the ﬁnited States Court

of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit which affirmed. Fulce v. Page,

Case No. 9867, United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Cir-
cuit, affirmed by Opinion (not published) on May 9, 1968.

In Case No. A-15283, supra, in the Oklahoma Court of Crimingl
Appeals, Petitioner complained that Oklahoma had no "After Former
Conviction'" law. This is the first of the three grounds Petition#r
raises herein. The Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals denied
relief citing Title 21, Oklahoma Statutes Annotated, Section 51,
which is the Oklahoma "After Former Comviction" law and held that
Petitioner's sentences in the two consecutive cases were not in
excess of statutory authorization.

Thus, Petitioner has exhausted his state remedies on his
first complaint raised herein but has not exhausted available
state remedies on his second and third complaints raised herein.
Such being the case, the Court will only consider Petitioner’s
first complaint and will not entertain his other two complaints
on which he has not exhausted available state remedies.

As to Petitioner's complaint that there was no Oklahoma
"After Former Conviction" law when he received his two consecutivé

sentences and that such "After Former Conviction" sentences imposed




in those cases are, therefore, illegal, such complaint is wholly
void of merit. Oklahoma had an "After Former Conviction" law
when and undér which Petitioner was sentenced in 1959,  See 21
Oklahoma Statutes Annotated, § 51. The law has been held consti-
tutional in a number of cases. See Note 1 thereudnder. Petitionen
is, therefore, denied any relief on this complaint.

Petitioner not being entitled to relief '‘on his first
complaint and not showing an exhaustion of available state
remedies on his second and third complaints, his Petition for
Writ of Habeas Corpus filed herein is dismissed.

It is so ordered this [} ) day of December, 1969,

fawf oami/ \,Zt,

Fred Daugherty
United States Dlstrict Judge




IN THY UINIT £ STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TH
NORTHERN DISTRICT CF O ELAHOMA

ROBERT L, RADER,
Plaintiff,

vE. Civil No, 69-C-111

)

)

)

)

)

) A fod "
T - - .

)) "//”CC' LT ¢ L:f’é“'

)

)

)

)

— -~
HAROLD W. MARTIN and pee __7 ,4-'
O & U SECURITIES COMPANY, < et {.,,wr/\z '
21 .
'),'? T ! - . {
Defendants. . ;‘) e
)
v

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Upon the application of the plaintiff herein the above entitled
cause is hereby dismissed with prejudice to the plaintiff's right of any

further action.

o JleefnTE

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGIE




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

KENNETH EUGENE SUTTON,

Plaintiff, 69-C~249

Vvs.

JACK PURDY (G. J. PURDIE),

'FILED

DEC 2 41969

M. M. EWING, CLERK
U, S. DISTRICT COURE

Defendant.

ORDER SUSTAINING MOTION TO
DISMISS

The Court has for consideration the Motion to Dismiss,
and the briefs in support and opposition thereto, and, heing
fully advised in the premises, finds:

That this action is brought against defendant as the
Chief of Police of the City of Tulsa. The Court finds that the
chief of police of a municipality can not be held liable under
the Civil Rights Act for an act of other officers of the
police department, where there is no showing that the
chief of police was present or directed the acts personally
or personally cooperated in them. The Court further finds that
the general allegation that the officers were acting at the
direction and under the control of the chief of police is
not sufficient to render him liable for any alleged violations
of plaintiff's civil rights.

IT iS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Motion to Disnmiss
for failure to state a claim is sustained and this cause of
action is dismissed.

ENTERED this é;iuéay of December, 1969.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA

LUTHER COMPTCN & SONS, INC.,
a corporation,

)
)
)
Plaintiff, }
)
vs. } No. 68-C~10
) _ .
COMMUNITY NATIONAL LiFE ) Kl =Y
INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation, ) ElLED‘"
) ) .
Defendant. ) DEC 31 ‘gﬁg
M. M. EWING, CLERK
. 5. DISTRICT COURT
UDGMENT

On this _J, ¢/ day of December, 1969, after trial of the above entitled
cause on the merits and briefs submitted by all parties: and the memorandum
opinicon filed in this cause on December 11, 1969, the plaintiff being entitlec
{o judgment,

iT IS ORDERED, ADRDJUDGED AND DECREED that Luther Compton & 3ons, .
Inc., a corporation, have and recover judgment against Community National
Life Insurance Company, a corporation, in the amount of $25,000.00 plus
interest on said amount at 6 per cent per annum from February 10, 1967, and
the further sum of $3,125.00 plus interest on said amount at 6 per cent pe
annum from August 23, 1967, plus the additional sum of $27.25 as and for
costs expended by the plaintiff in the Virginia Court judgment.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that interest on said judgments shall accrue
at the rate of 10 per cent per annum from and after the date of this judgment
in accordance with the provisions of Title 15, Oklahoma Statutes Annotated,

Section 274, until paid, together with the costs of this action.

v [\\ ng g ‘Srfc L‘--—-L'gf ”?

UNITED STATES DISTRIJT JUDGE /,

Ajforney for Defendant, Community
Nationa'! Tife Insurance Company

') /(
it e e

Attortey for Defendant, Joe B. Hunt,
Receiver

-~




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

)
Flaintiff, % V//
-V8=~ . 3 No. 69~C~258
§
;

EVERETT LEROY BIGGS, ET AL.,

FICED

Defendants,
FIDELITY & CASUALTY COMPANY OF DECI311969
NEW YORK, : o
« Ivi, ]'N ! g
Intervenor. u. s, QlSIRch];f CLERK

ORDER OVERRULING ANCILLARY MOTION OF
EVERETT LEROY BIGGS AND SUPPLEMENTAL
ORDER SUSTAINING APPLICATION FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS

COMES ON for hearing this 18th day of November,
1969, Ancillary Motion of Everett Leroy Biggs for return of
the sum of $800.00; and the United States of America appearing
by United States Attorney by Hubert H. Bryant, Assistant U,
S. Attomey; the defendant, Everett Leroy Biggs, appearing in
person and by counsel, Ainslie Perrault, Jr. and Intervenor,
Fidelity & Casualty Company of New York appearing by and
through its counsel, Page Dobsonj and all partiés announcing
ready for hearing, the Court proceeded to receive all evidence
and exhibits proffered by the parties; and all parties having
rested and upon argument of counsel, the Court proceeded to
take said Motion under advisement; whereafter the Court having
considered all of the evidence in sald cause end being fully
advised in the premises, upon consideration finds that the
defendant:, Everett Leroy Biggs, has failed to sustain his burden
of proof for recovery of gald funds claimed; that specifically
the Court finds that the funds claimed as private personal
monies had become so commingled with the currency seized as
funds taken in the robbery of the Mercantile National Bank that

they are not identifiable as being owned by defendant; and the’



-2 -

Court further finds that sald claim 1s otherwlse wholly
unsupported by probative evidence; by reason of which said
Ancillary Motion should be overruled and the balance of
recovered funds herein in the amount of $800.00 ordered
released to Intervenor by Supplemental Order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
Anclllary Motlon of Everett Leroy Bilggs is overruled with
exceptions; and it is further ordered that the balance of
funds confiscated by proper authorities from defendants in
the amount of $800.00 is ordered to be paid and delivered to
Intervenor, Fidelity & Casualty Company of New York{ and that
receipt therefore by its agent or attorneys shall constitute

a full release of llability therefore by the delivering party.

United States District Judge

0.K.

LAWRENCE A, MC SOUD
United States Attorney

By

Attorney for Unilted States of
America.

AINSLIE PERRAULT, JR.

By

Attorney for Defendant Everett
Leroy Biggs

PAGE DOBSON

25%9:5 ”fbr\iﬂﬁervenor,gfiﬁélity
, asualty Cfﬁgany of New York




